L -~ - N - AT 7| I - VS R O I

e - - T . T N~ O
HNERRUBEELSEISHELR RS

28
29

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Amending Resolution No. 01-637 “Approving FY 2002 Budget for the Child Care &

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Development Fand”)

RESOLUTION NO. 02-162
the Tohono O'odham Nation is presently operating the Division of Early Childhood
Developmentfor its young members and providing for their welfare through various
programs and services designed to meet their special needs; and
the Tohono ('odham Legislative Councilhas approved the Child Care & Development
Fund Fiscal Year 2002 Budgets, totaling $1,082,560.00; and
the Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and
Families has awarded the Tohono O0’'odham Nationa Child Care & Development Fund
final allocation of $1,086,128.00 which reflects the actual allocation of $415,012.00
for the Discretionary Fund to implement a Child Care Services Program through the
Division of Early Childhood Development; and
the Division of Early Childhood Development has submitted a C.C.D.F. Budget
Amendment/Modification which reflects an increase in the final allocation of the
Discretionary Fund from an estimated amount of $411,444.00 to $415,012.00 for a
total increase in the amonnt of $3,568.00 and also reflects a change in the Indirect
Cost Rate from 17.4% to 14.3%.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O’odham Legislative Council does hereby

approve amending the Child Care & Development Fund Discretionary budgets for:
Grant Year 2002 - Mandatory Funds for Administrative Cost in the amount of
$52,958.88 to $51,560.48 which reflects a decrease of $1,398.40.

GrantYear 2002 - Mandatory Funds for Program Cost inthe amountof$618,157.12to
$619,555.52 which reflects an increase 0f $1,398.40.

Grant Year 2002 - Discretionary Funds for Administrative Cost in the amount of
$75,643.46 t0 $73,646.06 which reflects a decrease of $1,997.40.

GrantYear 2002 -Discretionary Funds for Program Costin the amountof$335,800.54
to $341,365.94 which reflects an increase of $3,568.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the duration of this budget would be from October 01, 2001 to

September 30, 2002.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O’'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O'odham

Nation’s Officials to wit: the Chairman is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute




LRI NME W N =

W W W W W WL WWWRENNENNNDNDD N e e e e e e ek e

RESOLUTION NO. 02-162

(Amending Resolution No. 01-637 “Approving FY 2002 Budget for the Child Care & Development Fund”)
Page2o0f3

the grant provided that any amendments affecting the fanding or funding levels of
this grant shall be submitted for approval by this Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 03", Day
of APRIL, 2002 at ameeting atwhich aquorumwas present with avote 0£2,417.5 FOR; -0-AGAINST;
-0-NOT VOTING; and [06] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (f) of
Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'0Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 0'Odham
NationonJanuary18,1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy AssistantSecretary-Indian Affairs
(Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TQHONO O'ODHAM LEGISIATIVE COUNCIL

Rita A. Martinez, Legislatite Chairwoman

L‘_’rz:y of M( ,20 O2

ATTEST:

Svsite S o

Julianna Saraficio, tﬂlg Législatlve Secretary

//ﬂdayof @'M ,20 J3A

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman ofthe Tohono 0'Odham
Nation on the } ‘L"day of rvld L 20 D at | L o'clock, f M.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5'01‘ Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective
upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Rita A. Martinez, Leg latgve Chairwoman

EXCEEDED 48 HOURS

—Z 7, ¢
94 APPROVED onthe /5 dayof ///Zé, / ,20_/0 2

] DISAPPROVED at /54 odoeck, | M.

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION




O I A W=

RESOLUTION NO. 02-162

(Amending Resolution No. 01-637 “Approving FY 2002 Budget for the Child Care & DevelopmentFund”)
Page 3of3

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the z&ﬁ day of

M 20 2, at S o'clock, A .M.

Julianna Sarmclo%gﬂauve Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 02-162

ACTION: AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 01-637 “APPROVING FY 2002 BUDGET FOR THE CHILD CARE &
DEVELOPMENT FUND”
MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN SECOND: COUNCILMAN ISIDRO LOPEZ
DATE: APRIL 03, 2002
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE # OF NOT
REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X X
317.7 | )
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.85 X
(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela)
CHUKUT KUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X X
248.1 (Juanita Homer)
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 X
(Mary Audrey Juan)
GU ACHI 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X
230.7 | ¢ )
2. ALEX ]. RAMON 115.35
. X
(Jerome Joaquin)
GU VO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X X
188.3 ( )
2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 X
(Michael Flores)
HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X
167.3 ( )
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.35 X X
174.7 (Alex Antone)
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 X
(Johnson Jose)
SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 80.35 X X
160.7 (John W, Lawson, Sr.)
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35 x
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. (VACANT) 92.35 X
1847 | ¢ )
2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 X
( )
SCHUK TOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X X
1445 | ¢ )
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 X
(Frances B. Conde(Francisco})
SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X
416.1 ( )
2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05
X
( )
SIF OIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X
( )
184.7 | 2. RITA MARTINEZ 92.35 X
{Nicholas Jose)
TOTAL 2,417.5 2,417.5 -0 -0- [06]

*+*PASSED VOTES




